

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

MOBILISA, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

JOHN DOE 1 and THE
SUGGESTION BOX, INC.,

Defendant/Appellants.

**Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 06-0521**

**Maricopa County
Superior Court
Cause No. CV2005-012619**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Christopher T. Whitten, Esq. - #014296
WHITTEN BERRY, PLLC
101 North First Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, Arizona 8503

Charles Lee Mudd, Jr.
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES LEE MUDD, JR.
3344 North Albany Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60618

Co-Counsel for **Defendants/Appellants**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

MOBILISA, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

JOHN DOE 1 and THE
SUGGESTION BOX, INC.,

Defendant/Appellants.

**Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 06-0521**

**Maricopa County
Superior Court
Cause No. CV2005-012619**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Christopher T. Whitten, Esq. - #014296
WHITTEN BERRY, PLLC
101 North First Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, Arizona 8503

Charles Lee Mudd, Jr.
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES LEE MUDD, JR.
3344 North Albany Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60618

Co-Counsel for **Defendants/Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
I. The Parties	1
II. Factual Background	1
III. Procedural Background	2
Statement of Issues	5
Argument	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. The Law of Forcing the Disclosure of The Identity of Anonymous Speaker	7
A. Protection of Anonymous Speech	8
B. Privileged Speech Applied to Anonymous Electronic Communications	8
C. Emergence of the <i>Cahill</i> Standard	10
III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion	11
A. Judge Davis Improperly Applied the Law in Determining that Mobilisa Had Produced Evidence That Would Allow Its Claims to Withstand Summary Judgment	12
1. The Court Properly Adopted the <i>Cahill</i> Standard, Requiring Plaintiff to Show That It Could Overcome a Motion for Summary Judgment	13
2. Summary Judgment Standard	14

3.	The Trial Court Erred in Disregarding an Essential Element in Each of Mobilisa's Claims – Unauthorized Access to Mobilisa's Computers	15
4.	The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Address Additional Elements of Claims Challenged by TSB as Lacking Evidentiary Support	29
B.	The Trial Court Improperly Shifted the Burden of Notifying Doe	30
C.	The Trial Court Improperly Failed to Consider John Doe's Opposition	31
	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anserv Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Albrecht</i> , 192 Ariz. 48 (Ariz. 1998)	8
<i>Baker ex rel. Hall Brake Supply, Inc. v. Stewart Title & Trust of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 197 Ariz. 535, 5 P.3d 249, 254 (App. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Best Western International, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. CV-06-1537-PHX-DGC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56014, *11 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)	11
<i>Blazek v. Superior Court In and For the County of Maricopa</i> , 177 Ariz. 535, 869 P.2d 509, 511 (App. 1994).....	7
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 137 Ariz. 327, 670 P.2d 725, 730 (1983)	7, 16
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 200 (1999).....	8
<i>Chance v. Ave. A, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Wash. 2001).....	29
<i>City of Tucson v. Superior Ct.</i> , 167 Ariz. 513, 809 P.2d 428 (1991).....	7
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal.1999)	9, 10
<i>Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2001)	8, 9, 10, 30, 31
<i>Dobson v. Grand Int'l Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng'rs.</i> , 101 Ariz. 501, 421 P.2d 520, 524 (1966)..	14
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Grant v. Arizona Public Service Co.</i> , 133 Ariz. 434, 652 P.2d 507, 529 (1982).....	7
<i>Koepnick v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 158 Ariz. 322, 617-18 (1988)	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>Orme School v. Reeves</i> , 166 Ariz. 301, 309, 802 P.2d 1000 (Ariz. 1990).....	14, 23, 28
<i>Orme School</i> , 166 Ariz. at 309, 802 P.2d at 1008	28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Sega Enters. v. MAPHIA</i> , 948 F. Supp. 923 (D. Cal. 1996)	16
<i>Shurgard Storage Ctrs. v. Safeguard Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d. 1121, (W.D. Wash. 2000)	29
<i>Sony Music Entertainment v. Does</i> , 326 F.Supp.2d 556, 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60, (1960)	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2701 (a)(1).....	16
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. §§1030 (a)(4), (a)(5)	15, 16, 17, 29, 30
<i>Lassa v. Rongstad</i> , 718 N.W.2d 673 (Wisc. 2006).....	7, 8
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §2701	15, 16

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. Rule 56(c).....	14
